

Cohere Medical Policy Kyphoplasty and Vertebroplasty

Clinical Policy for Medical Necessity Review

Version: 3

Cohere Health UMC Approval Date: August 21, 2025

Last Annual Review: August 21, 2025 Revision (if applicable): Not Applicable Next Annual Review: August 21, 2026

Important Notices

Notices & Disclaimers:

GUIDELINES ARE SOLELY FOR COHERE'S USE IN PERFORMING MEDICAL NECESSITY REVIEWS AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO INFORM OR ALTER CLINICAL DECISION-MAKING OF END USERS.

Cohere Health, Inc. ("Cohere") has published these clinical guidelines to determine the medical necessity of services (the "Guidelines") for informational purposes only, and solely for use by Cohere's authorized "End Users". These Guidelines (and any attachments or linked third-party content) are not intended to be a substitute for medical advice, diagnosis, or treatment directed by an appropriately licensed healthcare professional. These Guidelines are not in any way intended to support clinical decision-making of any kind; their sole purpose and intended use is to summarize certain criteria Cohere may use when reviewing the medical necessity of any service requests submitted to Cohere by End Users. Always seek the advice of a qualified healthcare professional regarding any medical questions, treatment decisions, or other clinical guidance. The Guidelines, including any attachments or linked content, are subject to change at any time without notice.

© 2025 Cohere Health, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Other Notices:

HCPCS® and CPT® copyright 2025 American Medical Association. All rights reserved.

Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein.

HCPCS and CPT are registered trademarks of the American Medical Association.

Policy Information:

Specialty Area: Musculoskeletal Care

Policy Name: Cohere Medical Policy - Kyphoplasty and Vertebroplasty

Type: $[\underline{X}]$ Adult (18+ yo) | $[\underline{X}]$ Pediatric (0-17 yo)

Table of Contents

Important Notices	2
Medical Necessity Criteria	4
Service: Kyphoplasty and Vertebroplasty	4
Description	5
Medical Necessity Criteria	5
Indications	5
Non-Indications	6
Level of Care Criteria	7
Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)	7
Medical Evidence	9
References	12
Policy Revision History/Information	15

Medical Necessity Criteria

Service: Kyphoplasty and Vertebroplasty

Cohere Health takes an evidence-based approach to reviewing imaging and procedure requests, meaning that sufficient clinical information must be provided at the time of submission to determine medical necessity. Documentation must include a recent and detailed history, physical examination related to the onset or change in symptoms, relevant lab results, prior imaging, and details of previous treatments. Advanced imaging or procedures should be requested after a clinical evaluation by the treating provider, which may include referral to a specialist.

- When a specific clinical indication is not explicitly addressed in the Cohere
 Health medical policy, medical necessity will be determined based on
 established clinical best practices, as supported by evidence-based
 literature, peer-reviewed sources, professional society guidelines, and
 state or national recommendations, unless otherwise directed by the
 health plan.
- Requests submitted without clinical documentation, or those that do not align with the provided clinical information—such as mismatched procedure, laterality, body part, or CPT code—may be denied for lack of medical necessity due to insufficient or inconsistent clinical information.
- When there are multiple diagnostic or therapeutic procedures requested simultaneously or within the past three months, each will be reviewed independently. Clinical documentation must clearly justify all of the following:
 - o The medical necessity of each individual request
 - Why prior imaging or procedures were inconclusive, or why additional/follow-up studies are needed
 - o How the results will impact patient management or treatment decisions
- Requests involving adjacent or contiguous body parts may be considered not medically necessary if the documentation demonstrates that the patient's primary symptoms can be adequately assessed with a single study or procedure.

Description

Kyphoplasty and vertebroplasty are minimally invasive procedures that involve injecting bone cement into a vertebral body to relieve pain or a disease process that has affected normal bony architecture. Vertebroplasty involves injecting bone cement directly into the vertebral body, while kyphoplasty involves creating several cavities with inflatable balloons, bone tamps, or osteotomes to attempt more controlled cement delivery and improved cement interdigitation. The cement provides stability to the damaged vertebra, which may result in reduced pain and improved function.

Medical Necessity Criteria

Indications

Kyphoplasty and vertebroplasty are considered appropriate if **ALL** of the following are **TRUE**:

- ANY of the following:
 - Painful osteoporotic vertebral fracture(s) as evidenced by ALL of the following^{3,4}:
 - Fracture is considered minimal or low-velocity⁵; AND
 - Acute (less than 6 weeks) or subacute (6-12 weeks) osteoporotic vertebral compression fracture (VCF) (T1 - L5) as evidenced by ALL of the following³:
 - Symptomatic onset; AND
 - VCF confirmed by advanced imaging (e.g., bone marrow edema on MRI or bone-scan/SPECT/CT uptake)^{2,6-10}; AND
 - Failure of conservative management for greater than 4 weeks, including **ANY** of the following^{2,3}:
 - Anti-inflammatory medications, non-opioid analgesics, or prescription medications (e.g., oral steroids, neuropathic pain medications) if not contraindicated; OR
 - Physical therapy or a physician-directed home exercise program;
 OR
 - External orthosis; OR
 - Bed rest¹¹; AND
 - Pain leading to a reduction in activities of daily living (ADLs)⁸; AND
 - Symptomatic as evidenced by ANY of the following:

- Hospitalized with severe pain (Numeric Rating Scale [NRS] or Visual Analog Scale [VAS] pain score greater than or equal to 8)¹²⁻¹⁵; OR
- Non-hospitalized with moderate to severe pain (NRS or VAS greater than or equal to 5) despite optimal non-surgical management (NSM) as evidenced by ANY of the following⁸:
 - Worsening pain noted (NRS or VAS 6 or higher); OR
 - Stable to improved pain (NRS or VAS still greater than or equal to 5) as evidenced by AT LEAST TWO of the following:
 - Progression of vertebral body height loss; OR
 - More than 25% vertebral body height reduction but not flattened (vertebra plana); OR
 - New Kyphotic deformity; OR
 - Severe impact of VCF on daily functioning; OR
- The patient has ANY of the following:
 - Trauma resulting in acute osteoporotic fracture; OR
 - Vertebral bodies weakened by neoplasm (primary or metastatic)³;
 OR
 - Painful multiple myeloma involving the vertebral body²; OR
 - Severe kyphosis from osteoporotic VCF resulting in decreased pulmonary function³; OR
 - Painful and/or aggressive vertebral hemangioma²; **AND**
- Continuum of care for recurrent or subsequent fractures as evidenced by ANY of the following:
 - Referral for evaluation of bone mineral density; OR
 - Referral to osteoporosis education for subsequent treatment as indicated; OR
 - Referral to an osteoporosis prevention/treatment program; OR
 - o Fracture is non-osteoporotic.

Non-Indications

Kyphoplasty and vertebroplasty are not considered appropriate if **ANY** of the following is **TRUE**^{2,8,13,14}:

- Osteoporotic vertebral compression fracture in patients who are not intact neurologically¹⁶; OR
- Current back pain is not primarily due to the identified acute or subacute VCF(s)^{2,8,13,14}; OR
- Osteomyelitis, discitis, active systemic or surgical site infection^{1-3,8,13}; OR

- Infection along the intended trajectory of access³; OR
- Septicemia³; OR
- Asymptomatic compression fracture¹¹; OR
- Greater than three vertebral fractures per procedure; OR
- Retropulsion of a fracture fragment with signs and/or symptoms of neurological compromise up to and including myelopathy or cauda equina syndrome³; OR
- Epidural tumor extension with significant encroachment on the spinal canal³; **OR**
- Prophylactic treatment for osteoporosis to prevent future fractures; OR
- Myelopathy from the fracture; OR
- Neurologic deficit from the fracture; OR
- Patient with an apparently stable fracture on imaging who is clinically improving³.

Level of Care Criteria

Inpatient or Outpatient

Procedure Codes (CPT/HCPCS)

CPT/HCPCS Code	Code Description	
01941	Anesthesia for percutaneous image-guided neuromodulation or intravertebral procedures (e.g., kyphoplasty, vertebroplasty) on the spine or spinal cord; cervical or thoracic	
01942	Anesthesia for percutaneous image-guided neuromodulation or intravertebral procedures (e.g., kyphoplasty, vertebroplasty) on the spine or spinal cord; lumbar or sacral	
22510	Percutaneous vertebroplasty (bone biopsy included when performed), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance; cervicothoracic	
22511	Percutaneous vertebroplasty (bone biopsy included when performed), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance; lumbosacral	
22512	Percutaneous vertebroplasty (bone biopsy included when performed), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or	

	bilateral injection, inclusive of all imaging guidance; each additional cervicothoracic or lumbosacral vertebral body (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)
22513	Percutaneous vertebral augmentation, including cavity creation (fracture reduction and bone biopsy included when performed) using mechanical device (eg, kyphoplasty), I vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral cannulation, inclusive of all imaging guidance; thoracic
22514	Percutaneous vertebral augmentation, including cavity creation (fracture reduction and bone biopsy included when performed) using mechanical device (eg, kyphoplasty), I vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral cannulation, inclusive of all imaging guidance; lumbar
22515	Percutaneous vertebral augmentation, including cavity creation (fracture reduction and bone biopsy included when performed) using mechanical device (eg, kyphoplasty), 1 vertebral body, unilateral or bilateral cannulation, inclusive of all imaging guidance; each additional thoracic or lumbar vertebral body (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

Medical Evidence

In a meta-analysis comparing conservative management (including pharmacological pain control and physical therapy) with kyphoplasty for osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures (OCVF), Encalada et al. (2025) reported significantly more pain reduction 12 months following treatment in patients treated with kyphoplasty compared to conservatively treated patients. Additionally, there were no reported differences in the risk of subsequent vertebral compression fractures, leading the authors to conclude that kyphoplasty is superior to conservative treatment for painful OCVFs.

Daher et al. (2023) conducted a meta-analysis of studies comparing balloon kyphoplasty to vertebroplasty in the management of osteoporotic VCF (OVCF). A total of 8 studies were included, which assessed clinical outcomes such as complications (cement leakage and adjacent level fractures), VAS pain scores, Oswestry disability index, kyphotic wedge angle, and vertebral body height restoration. In total, 619 patients were included (325 patients treated with kyphoplasty and 294 treated with vertebroplasty). The authors reported that kyphoplasty increased postoperative vertebral body height and decreased the risk of cement leakage to a greater extent than vertebroplasty. There were no other significant differences between groups. 16

Clark et al. (2016) performed a double-blind, randomized controlled trial (RCT) of vertebroplasty in patients with one or two osteoporotic vertebral fractures of less than 6 weeks in duration and Numeric Rated Scale (NRS) back pain greater than or equal to 7 out of 10. The goal of this RCT was to test whether vertebroplasty provides effective pain relief for patients with poorly controlled pain and osteoporotic spinal fractures. The primary outcome was the proportion of patients with NRS pain below 4 out of 10 at 14 days post-intervention. In total, 120 patients were enrolled. 61 patients were assigned to undergo vertebroplasty and 59 were assigned to the placebo group. Vertebroplasty was performed with the adequate vertebral fill technique and the placebo procedure with simulated vertebroplasty. 24 patients in the vertebroplasty group and 12 in the control group had an NRS pain score below 4 out of 10 at 14 days. In total, there were 2 serious adverse events in each group, related to the procedure (vertebroplasty group) and the fracture (placebo group). The authors concluded that vertebroplasty is

superior to placebo intervention for pain reduction in patients with acute osteoporotic spinal fractures of less than 6 weeks in duration.¹²

The American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons (AAOS) published a clinical practice guideline on the treatment of symptomatic osteoporotic spinal compression fractures. Kyphoplasty is recommended for neurologically intact patients with an osteoporotic spinal compression fractures, as evidenced by imaging along with clinical symptoms. The AAOS does not provide a recommendation of support or non-support regarding the improvement of kyphosis angle in patients with osteopathic spinal compression fractures.¹⁸

The American College of Radiology (ACR), American Society of Neuroradiology (ASNR), American Society of Spine Radiology (ASSR), Society of Interventional Radiology (SIR), and the Society of NeuroInterventional Surgery (SNIS) published a Practice Parameter for the Performance of Vertebral Augmentation. The document includes indications, contraindications, and specifications of the procedure, and also notes that vertebral augmentation procedures improve patient mortality and quality of life while having low major complication rates. ACR has also published an Appropriateness Criteria for the Management of Vertebral Compression Fractures, noting that vertebral augmentation procedures have been shown to be effective in relieving pain due to VCFs compared to medical management. They also note that vertebral augmentation is not useful for patients with compression fractures who do not present with pain or restricted physical activity. §

The Society of Interventional Radiology (SIR) issued a position statement on percutaneous vertebral augmentation in collaboration with the American Association of Neurological Surgeons (AANS), Congress of Neurological Surgeons (CNS), American College of Radiology (ACR), American Society of Neuroradiology (ASNR), American Society of Spine Radiology (ASSR), Canadian Interventional Radiology Association (CIRA), and Society of NeuroInterventional Surgery (SNIS). The Societies support percutaneous vertebral augmentation (PVA) with the use of vertebroplasty or kyphoplasty as a safe, effective, and durable procedure in appropriately selected patients with symptomatic osteoporotic and neoplastic fractures.⁵

In their clinical practice guideline on multiple myeloma, the National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN) recommends vertebroplasty or kyphoplasty for symptomatic vertebral compression fractures. The International Society for the Advancement of Spine Surgery (ISASS) published a policy supporting vertebroplasty and kyphoplasty for the early treatment of painful VCFs. The ISASS does not endorse any specific vertebroplasty/kyphoplasty system.

The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) published a technology appraisal guidance on percutaneous vertebroplasty and balloon kyphoplasty for osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures. Percutaneous vertebroplasty and percutaneous balloon kyphoplasty without stenting are recommended to treat osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures in patients with severe ongoing pain after a recent, unhealed vertebral fracture and in patients experiencing pain confirmed to be at the level of the fracture.

References

- Tomasian A, Wallace AN, Jennings, JW. Benign spine lesions: Advances in techniques for minimally invasive percutaneous treatment. Am J Neuroradiol May 2017, 38 (5) 852-861; DOI: 10.3174/ajnr.A5084
- Tsoumakidou G, Too CW, Koch G, et al. CIRSE guidelines on percutaneous vertebral augmentation. *Cardiovasc Intervent Radiol*. 2017 Mar;40(3):331-342. doi: 10.1007/s00270-017-1574-8. PMID: 28105496
- 3. American College of Radiology (ACR). ACR-ASNR-ASSR-SIR-SNIS practice parameter for the performance of vertebral augmentation. Revised 2022. https://acsearch.acr.org/docs/70545/Narrative/
- Madassery S. Vertebral compression fractures: Evaluation and management. Semin Intervent Radiol. 2020 Jun;37(2):214-219. doi: 10.1055/s-0040-1709208. Epub 2020 May 14. PMID: 32419735; PMCID: PMC7224975
- 5. Barr JD, Jensen ME, Hirsch JA, et al. Position statement on percutaneous vertebral augmentation: A consensus statement developed by the Society of Interventional Radiology (SIR), American Association of Neurological Surgeons (AANS) and the Congress of Neurological Surgeons (CNS), American College of Radiology (ACR), American Society of Neuroradiology (ASNR), American Society of Spine Radiology (ASSR), Canadian Interventional Radiology Association (CIRA), and the Society of NeuroInterventional Surgery (SNIS). J Vasc Interv Radiol. 2014 Feb;25(2):171-81. doi: 10.1016/j.jvir.2013.10.001. PMID: 24325929
- 6. McConnell CT, Wippold FJ, Ray CE, et al. ACR appropriateness criteria management of vertebral compression fractures. *J Am Coll Radiol*. 2014 Aug;11(8):757-63. doi: 10.1016/j.jacr.2014.04.011. PMID: 24935074
- Hirsch JA, Beall DP, Chambers MR, et al. Management of vertebral fragility fractures: A clinical care pathway developed by a multispecialty panel using the RAND/UCLA appropriateness method. Spine J. 2018 Nov;18(11):2152-2161. doi: 10.1016/j.spinee.2018.07.025. PMID: 30096377
- 8. Clark W, Bird P, Diamond T, et al. Cochrane vertebroplasty review misrepresented evidence for vertebroplasty with early intervention in

- severely affected patients. *BMJ Evid Based Med*. 2020 Jun;25(3):85-89. doi: 10.1136/bmjebm-2019-111171. PMID: 30852489; PMCID: PMC7286037
- 9. De Leacy R, Chandra RV, Barr JD, et al. The evidentiary basis of vertebral augmentation: A 2019 update. *J Neurointerv Surg*. 2020 May;12(5):442-447. doi: 10.1136/neurintsurg-2019-015026. PMID: 31974279
- Jay B, Ahn SH. Vertebroplasty. Semin Intervent Radiol. 2013
 Sep;30(3):297-306. doi: 10.1055/s-0033-1353483. PMID: 24436552; PMCID: PMC3773069
- 11. National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE). Percutaneous vertebroplasty and percutaneous balloon kyphoplasty for treating osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures [TA279]. Published April 24, 2013. https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ta279
- 12. Clark W, Bird P, Gonski P, et al. Safety and efficacy of vertebroplasty for acute painful osteoporotic fractures (VAPOUR): A multicentre, randomised, double-blind, placebo-controlled trial. *Lancet*. 2016 Oct 1;388(10052):1408-1416. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(16)31341-1. PMID: 27544377
- Chandra RV, Maingard J, Asadi H, et al. Vertebroplasty and kyphoplasty for osteoporotic vertebral fractures: What are the latest data? Am J Neuroradiol. 2018 May;39(5):798-806. doi: 10.3174/ajnr.A5458. PMID: 29170272; PMCID: PMC7410658
- 14. Firanescu CE, de Vries J, Lodder P, et al. Vertebroplasty versus sham procedure for painful acute osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures (VERTOS IV): Randomised sham controlled clinical trial. BMJ. 2018;361:k1551. doi: https://doi.org/10.1136/bmj.k1551
- 15. Patel D, Liu J, Ebraheim NA. Management of osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures: A narrative review. *World J Orthop*. 2022 Jun 18;13(6):564-573. doi: 10.5312/wjo.v13.i6.564. PMID: 35949707; PMCID: PMC9244957
- 16. Daher M, Kreichati G, Kharrat K, et al. Vertebroplasty versus kyphoplasty in the treatment of osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures: A meta-analysis. World Neurosurgery, Volume 171, 2023, Pages 65-71,ISSN 1878-8750,https://doi.org/10.1016/j.wneu.2022.11.123
- 17. Encalada S, Hunt C, Duszynski B, et al. The effectiveness of balloon kyphoplasty compared to conservative treatment for osteoporotic vertebral compression fractures: A systematic review and

- meta-analysis. *Interv Pain Med*. 2025 Mar 15;4(1):100569. doi: 10.1016/j.inpm.2025.100569. PMID: 40165882; PMCID: PMC11957677
- 18. Esses SI, McGuire R, Jenkins J, et al. The treatment of symptomatic osteoporotic spinal compression fractures. J Am Acad Orthop Surg. 2011 Mar;19(3):176-82. doi: 10.5435/00124635-201103000-00007. PMID: 21368099
- 19. American College of Radiology (ACR). ACR Appropriateness Criteria: Management of Vertebral Compression Fractures. Revised 2022. Accessed September 18, 2023. https://acsearch.acr.org/docs/70545/Narrative/
- 20.National Comprehensive Cancer Network (NCCN). NCCN clinical practice guidelines in oncology: Multiple myeloma (ver. 4.2023). Published August 25, 2023. Accessed September 18, 2023. https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/myeloma.pdf
- 21. Clerk-Lamalice O, Beall DP, Ong K, et al. ISASS policy 2018 vertebral augmentation: Coverage indications, limitations, and/or medical necessity. *Int J Spine Surg.* 2019 Feb 22;13(1):1-10. doi: 10.14444/5096. PMID: 30805279; PMCID: PMC6383452

Policy Revision History/Information

Original Date: September 29, 2023			
Review History			
Version 2	08/20/2024	Added 2 non-indications, some language edits to indications.	
Version 3	08/21/2025	Annual review.	
		Specified that continuum of care is not required for non-osteoporotic fractures.	
		Removed nonindications for uncorrectable coagulopathy, allergy to cement, and pregnancy.	
		Removed all relative non-indications (17).	
		Literature review - Medical Evidence section updated (Tomasian et al., Madassery et al., Daher et al., Encalada et al.).	